

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

	)	
SANFORD HEALTH PLAN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 18-136C
	)	Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone
	)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. THE EXISTENCE OF A STATUTORY PAYMENT OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 1402 IS A SEPARATE QUESTION FROM THE QUESTION WHETHER AN APPROPRIATION HAS BEEN MADE. ....1
  
- II. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO VIABLE BASIS TO DISREGARD THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1402, CREATING AN OBLIGATION, BASED ON CONGRESS’S MERE LACK OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS. ....5
  - A. Congress Did Not Pass Any CSR Appropriation Riders, so the Government’s Reliance on Moda’s Discussion of Appropriation Riders and Legislative “Intent” Is Misplaced. .... 5
  
  - B. The Government’s Various Theories for Equating the Absence of an Appropriation With the Absence of a Payment Obligation Are Without Merit. .... 6
    - 1. The comparison between Sections 1401 and 1402 does not address the issues here. .... 7
  
    - 2. The Government’s “increasing premiums” theory is erroneous. .... 8
  
  - C. Recovery of Amounts Due From the Government’s Failure to Make CSR Payments Are Actionable in the Court of Federal Claims. .... 10
  
- III. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT. ....13
  
- CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001) .....	13
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Cal. Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879) .....	2
<i>Durant v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 447 (1988) .....	16
<i>Eastport S. S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F. 2d 1002 (1967).....	12
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....	2
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....	11
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>House v. Burwell</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Dkt. No. 55-1 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11

<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) .....	10
<i>Metro. Area Transit, Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 463 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017) .....	16
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	13
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	4
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	16
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U. S. 834 (1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U. S. 392 (1976).....	12
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010), <i>rev'd in part</i> 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	7
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	10, 11
31 U.S.C § 1324.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18071 .....	1, 4, 7
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	14
